

No. 07-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TALIS J. COLBERG  
Attorney General  
STATE OF ALASKA  
Department of Law  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811  
(907) 465-3600

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN\*  
TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-0466

CAMERON M. LEONARD  
Assistant Attorney General  
STATE OF ALASKA  
Department of Law  
100 Cushman Street  
Suite 400  
Fairbanks, AK 99701  
(907) 451-2811

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v    |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 1    |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 2    |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....   | 16   |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION<br>CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF<br>THIS COURT AND OTHER<br>CIRCUITS.....  | 16   |
| A. The Decision Below Conflicts With<br>Decisions Of This And Other<br>Courts Recognizing The Exclusive<br>Authority Of The Corps Under<br>Section 404 .....         | 17   |
| B. The Decision Below Conflicts With<br>Decisions Of This And Other<br>Courts Deferring To The Agencies'<br>Determinations Of Their<br>Regulatory Jurisdiction ..... | 21   |
| II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A<br>QUESTION OF NATIONAL<br>IMPORTANCE .....   | 28   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 34   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| APPENDICES  |      |
| Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 22, 2007).....  | 1a   |
| Appendix B: Memorandum Decision of the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska (Aug. 3, 2006).....                         | 35a  |
| Appendix C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 29, 2007)..... | 52a  |
| Appendix D: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....  | 54a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>  |               |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....   | 26            |
| <i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 642<br>(S.D. W. Va. 1999), <i>vacated on other<br/>grounds</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... | 8             |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources<br/>Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837<br>(1984).....  | 14, 23        |
| <i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361<br>F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004).....  | 19            |
| <i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc.<br/>v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir.<br>2003).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S.<br/>Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.3d 459<br>(D.C. Cir. 2006).....                             | 20            |
| <i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v.<br/>Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2518<br>(2007).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v.<br/>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580<br>(6th Cir. 1988).....  | 24            |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct.<br>2208 (2006).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. U.S. Army<br/>Corps of Engineers</i> , 151 F.3d 1162 (9th<br>Cir. 1998).....                                  | 8             |
| <i>Save Our Community v. EPA</i> , 971 F.2d<br>1155 (5th Cir. 1992).....   | 24            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006).....                             | 33            |
| <i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....                                      | 20            |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....             | 24            |
| <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....   | 26            |
| <i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....  | 28            |
| <i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....  | 25            |
| <i>United States v. Hubenka</i> , 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006).....   | 25            |
| <i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1993).....   | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1983) .....   | 23            |
| <b>STATUTES:</b>  |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 2             |
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (“Clean Water Act”), Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816, as amended: |               |
| § 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| § 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....   | 14            |
| § 301(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(e).....  | 15            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| § 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316 .....                | <i>passim</i> |
| § 306(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(e).....           | 15            |
| § 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....                | <i>passim</i> |
| § 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....                | <i>passim</i> |
| § 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....          | 4, 5          |
| § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....                | <i>passim</i> |
| § 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| § 404(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1).....     | 4             |
| § 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) .....          | 5             |
| § 404(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(f).....           | 4             |
| § 404(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(p) .....          | 6, 17         |
| Pub. L. No. 100-4 (1987).....                | 10            |
| Pub. L. No. 102-580, § 364(1) (1992).....    | 10            |
| Pub. L. No. 104-66, § 2021(e)(2) (1995)..... | 10            |
| Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 1(a)(4) (2000) .....  | 9             |

**REGULATIONS:**

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e) .....         | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f).....          | 9, 27         |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(b) .....         | <i>passim</i> |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)(2), (3)..... | 4             |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.1(a) .....         | 4             |
| 40 C.F.R. § 230.5(c).....          | 5             |
| 40 C.F.R. § 232.3(e)(1) .....      | 27            |
| 40 C.F.R. Parts 405-471 .....      | 32            |
| 40 C.F.R. § 434.22.....            | 31            |
| 40 C.F.R. § 436.182.....           | 31            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 440.104.....  | 31            |
| 40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1).....  | 13            |
| <b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:</b>  |               |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (1977).....   | 6             |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 37,145 (1977).....   | 6             |
| 48 Fed. Reg. 14,153 (1983).....   | 7             |
| 48 Fed. Reg. 14,157-58 (1983).....  | 7             |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 8,871 (1986).....  | 8, 27         |
| 53 Fed. Reg. 20,764 (1988).....   | 7             |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (2000).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 21,293 (2000).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (2002).....   | 2, 8          |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,130 (2002).....   | 8, 33         |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,131 (2002).....   | 32            |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,132-33 (2002).....  | 9, 25         |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,133 (2002).....   | 25            |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,135 (2002).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>   |               |
| Jim Calvin, <i>The Kensington Project:<br/>Economic Impact Update</i> (2007)<br>( <a href="http://www.juneau.org/assembly/agendas/2007/2007-07-17_Special/2007-07-17-Assembly_Index.php">www.juneau.org/assembly/agendas/2007/2007-07-17_Special/2007-07-17-Assembly_Index.php</a> )..... | 30            |
| Kim Connolly et al., <i>Wetlands Law and<br/>Policy: Understanding Section 404</i><br>(2005).....   | 33            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Sharon M. Mattox, <i>Regulatory Obstacles to Development and Redevelopment: Wetlands and Other Issues</i> , SN032 ALI-ABA 1571 (Oct. 19, 2007).....   | 32   |
| D. J. Szumigala & R. A. Hughes, <i>Alaska's Mineral Industry 2006: A Summary</i> (2007) ( <a href="http://dggs.dnr.state.ak.us/pubspubs?reftype=minerals">http://dggs.dnr.state.ak.us/pubspubs?reftype=minerals</a> ) .....   | 30   |
| U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product By State</i> ( <a href="http://www.bea.gov/regional/gsp/">www.bea.gov/regional/gsp/</a> ).....   | 30   |
| U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Status of Alaska Wetlands</i> (1994) ( <a href="http://wetlands.fws.er.usgs.gov/status_trends/St_and_Reg_Reports/Alaska_Status.pdf">http://wetlands.fws.er.usgs.gov/status_trends/St_and_Reg_Reports/Alaska_Status.pdf</a> ) ..... | 31   |
| U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Alaska Economy at a Glance</i> ( <a href="http://stats.bls.gov/eag/eag.ak.htm">http://stats.bls.gov/eag/eag.ak.htm</a> ).....   | 30   |
